

No. 24-60035

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

M.K., a minor by and through his father and next friend, Greg Koepp,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Pearl River County School District; P.B., a minor by and through his  
parents; P.A., a minor by and through his parents; I.L., a minor by and  
through his parents; L.M., a minor by and through his parents; W.L., a  
minor by and through his parents; Alan Lumpkin, individually and as  
Superintendent; Chris Penton, individually and as employee; Austin  
Alexander, individually and as employee; Stephanie Morris, individually  
and as employee; Tracey Crenshaw, individually and as employee; Blake  
Rutherford, individually and as employee; John Does 1-10,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi  
Case No. 1:22-CV-25-HSO-BWR, Hon. Halil Suleyman Ozerden

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**  
**M.K.**

---

Daniel M. Waide  
JOHNSON, RATLIFF &  
WAIDE, PLLC  
1300 Hardy St.  
PO Box 17738  
Hattiesburg, MS 39404

Hasala Ariyaratne  
Mariam Eskander  
Claire Shennan  
Student Counsel

Brian Wolfman  
Natasha R. Khan  
Regina Wang  
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE  
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant M.K.

April 15, 2024

No. 24-60035

M.K., a minor by and through his father and next friend, Greg Koepp,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Pearl River County School District, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Issues Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
I. Factual background .....	3
A. M.K. enrolls at Pearl River Central Middle School. ....	3
B. The next school year, M.K. faces severe and persistent sex- based harassment. ....	4
C. M.K.'s day-to-day school life is dominated by harassment.....	5
D. M.K. is assaulted.....	8
E. M.K. is further ridiculed, or punished, when he attempts to respond to the harassment.....	9
F. An incident involving I.L. and M.K. leads to M.K.'s suspension. ....	10
G. M.K. is punished and assigned to the alternative Endeavor School. ....	12
H. The Endeavor School is not a viable alternative.....	13
I. M.K.'s parents try to provide him with an adequate school experience. ....	15
II. Procedural background.....	16
Summary of Argument .....	19
Standard of Review .....	20
Argument .....	21

I.	Sexual-orientation discrimination is sex discrimination under Title IX.....	21
A.	Discrimination “on the basis of” sex and discrimination “because of” sex are the same things. ....	21
B.	The School District had notice that sex discrimination unambiguously includes sexual-orientation discrimination.....	26
II.	The School District was deliberately indifferent to severe and pervasive sexual harassment that deprived M.K. of access to an adequate public-school education. ....	27
A.	M.K. experienced sex-based harassment that was so severe, pervasive, and objectively offensive that it deprived him of the public-school education to which he is entitled.....	29
1.	M.K. was harassed on the basis of sex.....	29
2.	The harassment was so severe and pervasive that it deprived M.K. of access to educational opportunities. ....	32
B.	The School District was deliberately indifferent to M.K.’s sex-based harassment and took affirmative steps that deprived him of educational opportunities. ....	35
1.	The School District ignored the repeated reports of harassment from M.K. and his parents. ....	37
2.	The School District’s response to the bathroom incident was clearly unreasonable. ....	40
	Conclusion.....	42
	Certificate of Service .....	
	Certificate of Compliance .....	

## Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.C. by M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023), cert. denied, 144 S. Ct. 683 (2024).....	25
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	iii, 1, 17, 19, 21, 22, 26
<i>Burns v. Johnson</i> , 829 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>City of Los Angeles Department of Water &amp; Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	23
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Bryan</i> , 478 P.3d 344 (Nev. 2020) .....	24
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Natl. Assn. of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 589 U.S. 327 (2020).....	26
<i>Davis. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	2, 26, 27, 28, 32, 33, 36
<i>Doe v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021).....	36
<i>Doe v. Galster</i> , 768 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Doe v. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colorado</i> , 970 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2020).....	33



*Dunn–McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
630 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 2011).....20

*EEOC v. Boh Bros. Const. Co., LLC*,  
731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013).....29, 30

*Estate of Lance v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
743 F.3d 982 (5th Cir. 2014).....36

*Farpella–Crosby v. Horizon Health Care*,  
97 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 1996).....34

*Fennell v. Marion Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
804 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2015).....36

*Grabowski v. Arizona Bd. of Regents*,  
69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023).....24, 30

*Grace v. Board of Trustees, Brook East Boston*,  
85 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2023) .....37

*Gregory v. Daly*,  
243 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....31

*Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2878 (2021).....25, 27

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*,  
544 U.S. 167 (2005).....23, 26, 27

*Jennings v. U. of N. Car.*,  
482 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2007).....32, 33

*Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson*,  
477 U.S. 57 (1986).....23

*Menzia v. Austin Indep. School District*,  
 47 F.4th 354 (5th Cir. 2022).....36, 37

*Nichols v. Azteca Restaurant Enterprises, Inc.*,  
 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 33-34

*O’Rourke v. City of Providence*,  
 235 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 2001) .....31

*Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.*,  
 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....33, 35

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....29

*Roberts v. Glenn Industrial Group, Inc.*,  
 998 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2021).....29

*Roe v. Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
 53 F.4th 334 (5th Cir. 2022).....16, 20, 28, 36, 37

*Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Ind. Sch. Dist.*,  
 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011).....36, 38

*Taylor-Travis v. Jackson State U.*,  
 984 F.3d 1107 (5th Cir. 2021).....26

*University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar*,  
 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....23

*Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.*,  
 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000).....37

*Wolfe v. Fayetteville, Arkansas Sch. Dist.*,  
 648 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2011).....29

**Statutes and regulations**

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....1, 17, 18, 21, 25, 28

20 U.S.C. § 1686.....25

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....1, 17, 21, 24

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e).....23

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11(a) .....24

34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....25
